RESOLUTION NO. 5079

A RESOLUTION TO HONOR SERGEANT ALLEN DAVID BRANDT BY RENAMING THE FAIRBANKS POLICE STATION THE "SERGEANT ALLEN BRANDT POLICE STATION AND EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER"

WHEREAS, Sergeant Allen Brandt was a highly decorated police officer that faithfully served the Fairbanks Police Department for 11 years and was known as a man of impeccable character; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Brandt graduated with a Bachelor of Arts from UAF in May of 2004, with a Major in Communications and a Minor in General Business, and in February of 2005, Sgt. Brandt completed the Alaska Police Corps and began working at the Fairbanks Police Department (FPD); and

WHEREAS, Sgt. Brandt worked for FPD's traffic unit from 2011 – 2015, became a Field Training Officer in 2012, and was promoted to Sergeant in 2015, where he earned the reputation from his peers as one of the best Sergeants the department had ever seen; and

WHEREAS, while responding to a shots-fired call on October 16, 2016 Sergeant Brandt was shot five times resulting in his death on October 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Brandt is survived by his wife, Natasha, and his 4 children, Fritz, Kate, Claire, and Belle; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Brandt leaves behind a legacy of honorable service to God, his family, Fairbanks Police Department, and the whole Fairbanks community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Fairbanks Police Station is hereby designated as the Sergeant Allen Brandt Police Station and Emergency Communications Center.

David Pruhs, Mayor

AYES:PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDANAYS:NoneABSENT:NoneAPPROVED:August 14, 2023

ATTEST:

D. Danyielle Shider, MMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas Chard, City Attorney